

Nos. 06-713, 06-730

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

AMANDA S. LAFORGE  
*Chief Counsel*  
DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE  
430 S. Capitol Street, S.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
(202) 863-8000

JOSEPH E. SANDLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SANDLER, REIFF &  
YOUNG, P.C.  
50 E Street, S.E. # 300  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
(202) 479-1111

August 6, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE INITIATIVE 872 SYSTEM AFFECTS THE ASSOCIATIONAL RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES IN THE SAME WAY AS A BLANKET PARTISAN PRIMARY.....	4
A. A Candidate On the General Election Ballot With a Party Label Next to Her Name is Functionally the Party’s Nominee .....	6
B. The “Forced Association” Effect Is the Same for a Candidate Appearing on the General Election Ballot With a Party Label as for a Nominee.....	10
II. INITIATIVE 872’S CREATION OF A CATEGORY OF UNOFFICIAL NOMINEES IS A RECIPE FOR CONFUSION AND UNCERTAINTY IN THE APPLICATION OF FEDERAL CAMPAIGN FINANCE RULES APPLICABLE TO PARTIES .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980) .....	7
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	3, 4, 5, 10, 13
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Com- mittee v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	14, 15
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 47 (1975) .....	4
<i>Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. LaFollette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	2, 4
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 21 (1989).....	4
<i>LaRouche v. Fowler</i> , 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12, 13
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	5
<i>Ripon Society, Inc. v. National Republican Party</i> , 525 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	4
<i>Rosen v. Brown</i> , 970 F.2d 169 (6th Cir. 1992).....	7, 8
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	4, 7
<i>Washington State Republican Party v. State of Washington</i> , 460 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9, 11, 13
STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 431(14).....	14
2 U.S.C. §§ 431(9)(B)(iv), (viii) & (ix).....	16
2 U.S.C. §§ 431(9)(B)(viii) .....	16
2 U.S.C. § 431(16).....	14
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a) .....	15
2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)(3) .....	14, 15
2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(B)(ix).....	16
2 U.S.C. §§ 431 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
Washington State Initiative 872 .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Brian Schaffner, Matthew Streb & Gerald Wright, <i>Teams Without Uniforms: The Nonpartisan Ballot in State and Local Elections</i> , 54 POLITICAL RESEARCH QTLY. 7 (2001).....	7, 9
David Klein & Laurence Baum, <i>Ballot Information and Voting Decisions in Judicial Elections</i> , 54 POLITICAL RESEARCH QTLY. 709 (2001).....	8, 9
Delegate Selection Rules for the 2008 Democratic National Convention, Rule 2(A).....	2
Delegate Selection Rules for the 2008 Democratic National Convention, Rule 12(K).....	11, 12
FEC Advisory Opinion 1995-16 (July 14, 1995) ..	14
FEC Advisory Opinion 1998-02 (March 6, 1998) ..	14
FEC Advisory Opinion 2001-13 (Nov. 8, 2001) ...	14
FEC Record, March 2006.....	15
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Point / Counterpoint: Do the Parties or the People Own the Electoral Process</i> , 149 U. PA. L. REV. 815 (2001) .....	8
Richard Murray & Arnold Vedlitz, <i>Party Voting in Lower-Level Electoral Contests</i> , 59 SOC. SCI. Q. 752 (1979) .....	7
Wendy Rahn, <i>The Role of Partisan Stereotypes in Information Processing About Political Candidates</i> , 37 AM. J. OF POL. SCI. 472, 474 (1993).....	9
 RULES	
Wash. Admin. Code § 434-230-040 (2005) .....	6
Wash. Admin. Code § 434-262-012 (2005) .....	5
